decrease/increase valuations. Sensitivity analysis showing the impact on valuations of changes in yields and
ERV on the property portfolio (including joint ventures and associates at share) and the impact on valuations
of changes in development costs on the development property and land portfolio (including joint ventures and
associates at share) is shown below.

The valuation deficit recognised by the Group in the year ended 31 December 2022 primarily reflects the
impact of higher property yields applied to our portfolio during the second half of 2022. This is reflected in the
Group’s net true equivalent yield increasing from 3.8 per cent at 31 December 2021 to 4.8 per cent at 31
December 2022. As the change in market conditions and corresponding valuation correction occurred prior to
the 31 December 2022 valuation date, management still considers a 25bp movement in yields reflects an
appropriate sensitivity as at 31 December 2022.

Impact on valuation
of 25bp change in

nominal equivalent
yield

Impact on valuation
of 5% change in
estimated rental

value (ERV)

Impact on valuation
of 10% change

 in estimated
development costs

 Group
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

2022

Completed property 15,191 (793) 883  580 (576)  - -

Development property and land 2,734 (226) 245  295 (295)  (321) 321

Group total property portfolio 17,925 (1,019) 1,128  875 (871)  (321) 321

54

Impact on valuation of
25bp change in

nominal equivalent
yield

Impact on valuation of
5% change in

estimated rental value
(ERV)

Impact on valuation of
10% change
 in estimated

development costs

 Group
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

2021

Completed property 16,739 (1,057) 1,211  628 (625)  - -

Development property and land 1,638 (164) 172  192 (199)  (232) 225

Group total property portfolio 18,377 (1,221) 1,383  820 (824)  (232) 225

12(ii) Trading properties

2022
 £m

 2021
 £m

At 1 January   45 52
Exchange movement  1 (2)
Property acquisitions  1 8
Additions to existing trading properties  62 17
Disposals1  (93) (40)
Decrease/(increase) in provision for impairment during the year  15 (1)
Transfer from investment properties  4 11
At 31 December   35 45

1 Profit on sale of trading properties of £7 million in the year (2021: £7 million) have been generated from total proceeds of £100 million (2021: £47

million), see Note 4, less costs of £93 million (2021: £40 million), see Note 5.

Trading properties were externally valued, as detailed in Note 12(i), resulting in a decrease in the provision for
impairment of £15 million (2021: £1 million increase). Based on the fair value at 31 December 2022, the
portfolio has unrecognised surplus of £2 million (2021: £1 million).

55

13. NET BORROWINGS AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

2022

£m

2021
(restated)1

£m
In one year or less – -
In more than one year but less than two 83 -
In more than two years but less than five 1,562 877